



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 7856/2024**

DINESH KUMAR SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Akshit Sachdeva and Mr. Arun
Kumar, Advocates

versus

REGISTRAR OF COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raghvendra Upadhyay, Panel
Counsel (GNCTD), Ms. Purnima
Jain, Ms. Shivpa Taneja, Mr. Madhur,
Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar, Mr. Narender
Kumar & Ms. Apoorva Chaudhary
Adv.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **21.05.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 34848/2026

2. This is an application filed by the Respondent No. 3-5 seeking condonation of delay of 7 days in filing the appeal.

3. For the reasons stated in the said application the delay is condoned.

4. The application is allowed and disposed of accordingly.

W.P.(C) 7856/2024

5. Respondent No. 2 and Respondent Nos. 3 to 5 have both filed their respective counter affidavits but the same are belated. Considering the order dated 11th February, 2026, the Joint Registrar has closed the right to file the counter affidavit.



6. Let all the affidavits be brought on record. Rejoinder be filed within a period of six weeks.
7. List for hearing on 25th September, 2026.
8. Counsel for the Petitioner does not wish to file the Rejoinder.

PRAITHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

MAY 21, 2026/prg/msh